
Policy and Performance - Coordinating 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 15 June 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth
Tel: 0151 6918559
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary or and / or any other relevant interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda no later than when the 
item is reached.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 
23 March 2016 as a correct record. (Attached)

4. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 7 - 42)

Report of the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources.

5. URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR (PART 1) 

Public Document Pack



6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

7. URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 2) 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - COORDINATING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23 March 2016

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors P Doughty
B Kenny
C Muspratt
W Smith
M Sullivan
KJ Williams
J Williamson

T Anderson
W Clements
A Sykes
S Williams
P Gilchrist
RL Abbey (In place 
of P Brightmore)

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brightmore and D 
Burgess-Joyce and from Mr M Harrison.

36 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of interest were received.

37 MINUTES 

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

38 PEER REVIEW REPORT 

The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced his 
summary report on the Council’s Corporate Peer Challenge. The report 
informed that Wirral Council was committed to external review and challenge 
in order to continue to improve how it works and how it is able to achieve 
positive outcomes for residents. The Strategic Director reported that the 
Council had a strong track record for participating in peer reviews and that in 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



November 2015 a team of experts from across the public sector were invited 
to conduct a Corporate Peer challenge. 

The Committee noted that at the Council’s request an invitation had been 
presented to the Local Government Association (LGA) to organise the review. 
Members noted that the peer review team was led by Mark Rogers, Chief 
Executive of Birmingham City Council and had included peer members and 
officers from other local authorities. The team had been asked to focus on the 
Council’s capacity to deliver the Wirral Plan, its approach to partnership 
working, and the work currently underway to develop new models of service 
delivery.
    
Members were informed that the findings of the report had been published 
and the Council had developed an action plan in response to its findings, 
which it had immediately set to work on delivering. The peer review team had 
confirmed that the Council had the appropriate plans in place and also helped 
to identify where additional attention was required to ensure the Council and 
its partners focussed on ‘the right things in the right order’ to deliver improved 
outcomes for residents and businesses and were fit for purpose.

Members noted that the Council had agreed a new five year plan in July 2015 
that had been adopted by all Wirral partners. The report informed that the 
Wirra
[...]
questioned the officers on billing and collection, and the 75% 
recovery rates currently being achieved. Further questioning took place on the 
practice of court proceedings and charges against property, time involved and 
minimum charge levels.

The Committee was apprised that, for example, in the case of care home 
costs or contributions, arrangements for deferred payments were often agreed 
in advance.  

Resolved: 

That the contents of the report be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Policy and Performance - Coordinating Committee
Wednesday, 15 June 2016

REPORT TITLE: Review of Scrutiny Arrangements

REPORT OF: Strategic Director: Transformation and 
Resources

REPORT SUMMARY
At its meeting 6 June, Cabinet considered a report setting out proposed new 
arrangements for the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function.  The proposals seek 
to amend the Council’s overview and scrutiny arrangements to better align with, support and 
challenge the effective delivery of the Wirral Plan. This will ensure the scrutiny function 
adds value in support of better outcomes for Wirral residents. The Cabinet Report is 
attached to this report as Annexe 1.  

The changes would involve replacing the four Policy and Performance Committees 
with three Overview and Scrutiny Committees based around the Wirral Plan themes 
of People, Business and Environment.  This would mean that Coordinating 
Committee would no longer continue. 

The resolution of Cabinet supports the proposals referring the matter for 
consideration by Coordinating Committee in advance of being referred to full Council 
for approval.  Subject to approval, consideration would need to be given to how 
existing items in the scrutiny work programme would be transferred and a proposal 
for this is included as Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report.  The changes would also 
require a number of amendments to the constitution and the required revisions are 
included as Appendix 2 – 5 of the Cabinet report.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That:

 The Coordinating Committee considers the proposals approved by Cabinet.
 The resolution of Coordinating Committee be referred to Extraordinary Council 

on 27 June 2016 for consideration as part of the Cabinet’s recommendation to 
Council seeking approval of the proposals

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 For Coordinating Committee to consider the changes to the Council’s Scrutiny 

function and for the views of the Committee to be referred to an extraordinary 
meeting of Council on 27 June.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 N/A.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 The existing arrangements for scrutiny were established in April 2013 as part 

of a series of changes to the Council’s governance and constitution.  This 
involved the creation of four Policy and Performance Committees, with one 
aligned to each of the Council’s three Strategic Directorates and an additional 
Coordinating Committee responsible for cross-cutting matters and call-in.

3.2 The new arrangements would replace the four Policy and Performance 
Committees with three Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  These would be 
aligned o the Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and Environment.  This 
would ensure scrutiny focuses on supporting the delivery of better outcomes 
for Wirral residents in support of the delivery of the Wirral Plan.  

3.3 In addition to the normal statutory scrutiny requirements, the arrangements 
will provide non-executive Members with the opportunity to scrutinise 
progress against the twenty Wirral Plan pledges.  The arrangements will also 
allow for scrutiny of the effectiveness of partnership arrangements in place to 
deliver the Wirral Plan and the transformation proposals being developed to 
deliver change.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The reduction from four to three committees will mean a reduction in the number of 
formal committee meetings and a corresponding reduction in offic
[...]
sponsible 
and inclusive Administration we welcome effective scrutiny and the views of our Elected 
Member colleagues. These new Scrutiny arrangements provide an absolute focus on 
the Wirral Plan, allowing Elected Members from all parties to bring their experience and 
expertise to the fore in supporting and scrutinising our progress towards achieving all 20 
of our Pledges.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out proposals for amending the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
arrangements to better align with, support and challenge the effective delivery of the Wirral 
Plan. This will ensure the scrutiny function adds value in support of better outcomes for Wirral 
residents.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



The new arrangements will also deliver better value for money through a reduction from the 
four existing Policy and Performance Committees to three new Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees that clearly align with the three Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and 
Environment.  This will help ensure that the focus of scrutiny is targeted towards the Wirral 
Plan and its partnership delivery arrangements.  

The new arrangements would involve the three committees driving forward a scrutiny work 
programme that is prioritised around the twenty pledges in the Wirral Plan. This would involve 
the creation of task and finish groups and standing panels which examine the effectiveness 
of Wirral Plan delivery. This would provide non-executive members with the opportunity to 
challenge and influence partnership delivery arrangements and to harness the views of 
service users and residents to ensure the best outcomes for Wirral residents. 

The changes to the Scrutiny function require a change to the Council’s Constitution, Calendar 
of Meetings and appointments to the new committees and as such would need to be referred 
to Council for approval.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That:

2.1 Cabinet considers and approves the proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements set out within this report (and Appendices);

2.2 Cabinet refers the proposed changes detailed within this report (and Appendices) 
to the Coordinating Committee for consideration at its meeting on 15 June 2016 
for consideration;

2.3 The proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements set out within this 
report (including Appendices) and the views of the Co-ordinating Committee as 
confirmed at its meeting on 15 June be referred to an extraordinary meeting of 
Council to be held on 27 June 2016 for consideration and approval.

Page 62Page 12



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 For the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to be re-organised to ensure they fit with 
the Wirral Plan objectives and delivery arrangements up to 2020.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Scrutiny arrangements are for Council’s to determine as they see fit, depending 
on their local operational structures and strategic objectives.  As part of this 
review, a number of alternative models have been considered including a one 
committee model, a two committee model and multiple committee models.  The 
three committee model is favoured as it provides a direct link to the three Wirral 
Plan themes.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) was introduced by the Local Government Act 2000.  
It places a statutory requirement on Councils that operate executive 
arrangements to have an O&S function in place.  This is discharged through the 
creation of dedicated committees composed of Councillors who are not on the 
Executive Committee or Cabinet.  Wirral Council’s O&S function is currently 
delivered through four Policy and Performance Committees. 
 

3.2 O&S is a vital component of good governance.  It provides a mechanism to 
engage non-executive Members in reviewing the effectiveness of Council policy 
and service delivery as well as that of local partners and other providers.  It has 
the potential to drive improvement and significantly enhance the quality of 
Council decision-making, service provision and cost-effectiveness.  

3.3 The following are widely recognised roles of the O&S function: 

 Holding the Executive to account.
 Holding Partners to account.
 Horizon-scanning.
 Policy Development and Review.
 Pre-decision scrutiny.
 Post-decision scrutiny.
 Performance management and improvement.

Existing Arrangements 

3.4 The current arrangements were implemented three years ago following the last major 
refresh of the Council’s constitution in April 2013. The arrangements comprise of four 
Policy and Performance Committees as follows:

 Coordinating Committee – responsible for coordinating the work of scrutiny, 
scrutinising over-arching issues and undertaking the call-in duty for the 
authority. 

Page 63Page 13



 Families and Wellbeing Policy and Performance Committee – responsible for 
scrutinising service delivery falling under the remit of the Families and 
Wellbeing Directorate and the statutory responsibility for local health scrutiny. 
The Committee has established a Children Sub-Committee and the Health and 
Care Performance Panel.

 Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance Committee – 
responsible for scrutinising service delivery falling under the remit of the 
Regeneration and Environment Directorate and the statutory responsibility for 
local flood risk.  Provides a link to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
scrutiny panel.

 Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance Committee – 
responsible for scrutinising service delivery falling under the remit of the 
Transformation and Resources Directorate and the statutory responsibility for 
the Crime and Safety Partnership.

Drivers for Change

3.5 The following have been identified as key drivers for change for the Council’s scrutiny 
function:

 The Wirral Plan shifts the focus on delivery of outcomes and not on process.
 A new council operating model will be established removing Directorates.
 Wirral Plan delivery will result in the development of new delivery models and a 

new approach to partnership working.
 Through Wirral Plan implementation, the Councils relationship with residents 

will significantly change.
 Councils and service delivery models are changing. The transformation agenda 

will require committee functions to become more flexible in their approach.
 It is anticipated the pace of transformation will be much faster with committees 

needing to respond quickly to changes in requirements.
 Devolution and the extension of the remit of the Liverpool City Region will lead 

to ramifications for governance structures in the composite Local Authorities.
 Need to utilise available resources as effectively as possible whilst maximising 

the focus of scrutiny.

Proposed New Arrangements

3.6 To ensure the function can respond appropriately to the drivers for change, the 
proposal is to establish a three committee model aligned to the Wirral Plan themes of 
People, Business and Environment. This would create a model which enables scrutiny 
to best support and add value to the Wirral Plan.

3.7 The proposed model allows for partnership delivery arrangements to become more 
embedded to deliver the Wirral Plan and its supporting strategies. This will enable 
each of the committees to focus more on the delivery of outcomes for Wirral residents 
rather than Council services as they have previously.

3.8 The proposed model would promote an approach to scrutiny focussed around the 
Wirral Plan.  The majority of work would be conducted through designated standing 
panels and task and finish groups organised around the delivery of the 20 pledges and 
the Council’s transformation agenda. To complement the inter-dependencies across 

Page 64Page 14



the Wirral Plan, there would also be an opportunity for joint working groups to be set 
up with representatives from different committees to cover cross-cutting themes. 

3.9 To avoid duplication and ensure cross-cutting themes and Member capacity are 
effectively managed, joint planning sessions would be convened between the 
Chairpersons and spokespersons for the three committees. This would effectively lead 
to a single scrutiny work programme that would clearly support the Wirral Plan.

3.10 In terms of the regulations around the scrutiny of education matters, the Diocesan and 
Parent Governor Representatives would be co-opted onto the People Committee as 
necessary and appropriate. 

CALL-IN

3.11 Under the proposed model, responsibilities for dealing with call-in would be split 
across the three committees depending on the nature of the call-in received.  Where 
there is a cross-cutting matter/issue, the allocation of the call-in would be determined 
by agreement of the three committee Chairpersons.

3.12 An overview of the model is set out in the diagram below. 

3.13 Key to the success of the new model will be the development of new arrangements for 
establishing a single, integrated scrutiny work programme. This will promote a more 
focused approach to ensure only topics of significance are included as a means for 
scrutiny to add value to delivering the Wirral Plan.

3.14 This will be achieved by:

 Greater coordination between committees to develop a single Scrutiny Work 
Programme, through regular informal meetings between the Chairs and 
spokespersons.

 Closer engagement with the Executive to define the priorities for scrutiny to 
achieve the greatest impact.

Cabinet Council

Overview & 
Scrutiny Business

Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Environment

Overview & 
Scrutiny 
People

Health & Care 
Performance Panel

Standing 
Panels

Task & Finish 
Groups

Page 65Page 15



 Increased use of scrutiny as a vehicle to enable the voice of service users and 
residents to be heard.

 Setting clear objectives for scrutiny work with a clear focus on improved 
outcomes for residents and service users.

 Maximising opportunities for the use of pre-decision scrutiny to influence and 
shap
[...]
y meetings may be 
called from time to time as and when appropriate. Committee meetings may be called by 

Page 85Page 35



the Chair (after consulting the Party Leaders or spokespersons before the date is 
determined), or by any three members of the committee. 

5. Quorum

The quorum for an Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be set out in the Council 
Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution (Standing Order 29).

6. Overview and Scrutiny Committees Chairs

(a) The Chairs and Vice Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be appointed 
by Council.  Sub-committee Chairs will be drawn from among the members sitting on 
the sub-committee.

(b) The Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees shall have 
discretion to determine how cross-cutting matters / issues will be allocated between 
the committees.

(c) Regular meetings of the committee Chairs will be convened to review the work 
programme and allocation of cross-cutting matters / issues as appropriate.   

7. Work Programme 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be responsible for developing a single 
integrated Overview and Scrutiny work programme.  The work programme will reflect the 
priorities of the Wirral Plan.  

8. Agenda items

Any member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or sub-committee, Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder or the Leader shall be entitled to notify the Chair that they wish an item falling 
within the remit of the committee be included on the agenda of the next available meeting 
of the Committee / sub-committee.  On receipt of such a request, the Chair will ensure 
that it is included on the next available agenda.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall also respond, as soon as its work 
programme permits, to requests from the Council and, if it considers it appropriate, the 
Cabinet to review particular areas of Council activity.  Where it does so, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee shall report its findings and any recommendations back to the 
Cabi

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15 June 2016

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors C Blakeley
P Brightmore
D Burgress-Joyce
W Clements
A Davies
P Doughty
P Gilchrist

P Hayes
B Kenny
W Smith
M Sullivan
A Sykes
I Williams
KJ Williams

In attendance: Mr M Harrison

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Anderson and C 
Muspratt and from Mr D Cunningham.

2 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of interest were received.

3 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2016 
be confirmed as a correct record.

4 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

The Team Leader – Performance and Scrutiny introduced his report which 
informed that the Cabinet at its meeting held on 6 June 2016 had considered 
a report setting out proposed new arrangements for the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny function.  The proposals sought to amend the Council’s overview 
and scrutiny arrangements in order to better align them with and support and 
challenge the effective delivery of the Wirral Plan. The Cabinet had been informed 



that this would ensure that the scrutiny function added value in support of better 
outcomes for Wirral residents. The Cabinet Report and its five appendices were 
appended to the report.  

The Cabinet had noted that the proposed changes would involve replacing the 
four Policy and Performance Committees with three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees based around the Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and 
Environment.  If implemented it would mean that this Committee would no 
longer exist. 

The Committee was informed that the subsequent resolution of the Cabinet 
supported the proposals referring the report for consideration to this 
Committee in advance of it being referred to the Council for approval.  Subject 
to approval, consideration would need to be given to how existing items in the 
scrutiny work programme would be transferred and a proposal for this was 
included as Appendix 1 to the Cabinet report.  The changes would also 
require a number of amendments to the Council’s Constitution and the 
required revisions were included in Appendix 2 – 5 of the Cabinet report.

The proposals approved by the Cabinet were as follows:

‘RESOLVED: That

(1) the proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements set out in the report and its appendices be 
approved;

(2) the proposed changes detailed in the report and its 
appendices be referred for consideration to the Policy 
and Performance Co-ordinating Committee for 
consideration at its meeting scheduled for 15 June 2016; 
and

(3) the proposed changes to the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements detailed in the report (including 
Appendices) and the views of the Co-ordinating 
Committee as confirmed at its meeting on 15 June be 
referred to an extraordinary meeting of Council to be held 
on 27 June 2016 for consideration and approval.’

Councillor M McLaughlin informed the Committee that she intended to take 
questions and comments on whether it was considered the right approach to 
match the proposed new Overview and Scrutiny Committees to the themes of 
the Wirral Plan.  Members proceeded to provide their opinions on and debate 
what was being proposed to improve the Council’s scrutiny function.  Points 
put forward included the following:



 This was a positive step as scrutiny would be more focussed around 
the Wirral Plan.  Pre-scrutiny was welcomed but the arrangements for 
it must be right.  It was considered that the direction the Council was 
going in with scrutiny would work if there was cross party co-operation.

 How the Council’s performance would be monitored was queried.  A 
new performance management framework had been developed 
around the Wirral Plan and its twenty Pledges and these reports would 
come through scrutiny.  Training would be provided on this for 
Members in advance of the first round of reporting in September 2016.

 The following quote from Councillor Andy Hull a Labour Councillor and 
Islington’s Scrutineer of the Year 2012 was noted:

“At its worst, local government scrutiny can be a way to tie 
backbench councillors up and keep them busy while executive 
councillors get on with the real business of running the council.  At 
its best, it is a vital component of good governance and improves 
council’ decision-making, service provision and cost-effectiveness.”   

Some Members considered this to be ‘spot on’.  However, the point 
was made that for some reason Members were being asked to 
scrutinise the twenty Pledges contained in the Wirral Plan instead of 
the Cabinet’s decisions. The Council’s Partners would make some of 
the decisions and it was queried whether they had engaged with this 
proposed new overview and scrutiny model and whether they 
understood scrutiny.

 It was noted, from the report that, key to the success of the proposed 
new model would be the development of new arrangements for 
establishing a single, integrated overview and scrutiny work 
programme.  This would promote a more focused approach to ensure 
only topics of significance were included as a means for overview and 
scrutiny to add value to delivering the Wirral Plan.  Members queried 
who decided what was significant and made the point that this was 
their decision to make and not anyone else’s.  It was considered that it 
depended on how the overview and scrutiny work programme was 
developed, the data contained in regular performance reports and the 
topics considered important.  Good strong robust input was required 
from all partners.

 The logistics of being able to get all of the current Chairs and 
Spokespersons together for a meeting was raised as an issue.  It was 
considered that in order to avoid this problem from reoccurring and 
ensure Members’ attendance, similar meetings that were required if the 
new structure was agreed would need to be included in the Committee 
Calendar at the beginning of each new Municipal Year. Members’ and 
Officers’ availability – scrutiny support all would need to be explored.

 The scrutiny review had been carried out by Officers who had looked at 
the scrutiny arrangements in place in other councils and noted that 
these tended to be focussed around their corporate plans or 



organisational structures.  Officers had not consulted the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny on the proposed arrangements but they did engage and 
have ongoing dialogue with this organisation.  Some Members 
informed that Officers dictating what the new scrutiny model should 
look like did not sit comfortably with them.

 Paragraph 3.3 set out the widely recognised roles of the overview and 
scrutiny function and it was noted that there were no plans to change 
them. 

 It was noted that healthy scrutiny engages with the executive and the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny promoted this approach. 

 It was noted that it was not the intention for the Cabinet to direct what 
the proposed new Overview and Scrutiny Committees would include in 
their work programme.

 It was unclear how call-ins in respect of cross-cutting issues would be 
dealt with when the three Chairpersons were to meet informally behind 
closed doors.

 There were concerns over how the Council’s resources would be 
scrutinised.  There were particular concerns over corporate finance.

 It was noted that the intention was for the majority of overview and 
scrutiny work to be conducted through designated standing panels and 
task and finish groups organised around the delivery of the twenty 
pledges and the Council’s transformation agenda.  It seemed that all 
overview and scrutiny would be conducted behind closed doors in 
meetings that members of the public were not invited to attend.

 It was also noted that a lot of successful overview and scrutiny had 
been carried out under the current arrangements via task and finish 
groups.  This involved evidence gathering which was considered to be 
the best way to get information and it was noted that some of the 
witnesses called may not want to appear in public. Therefore, in terms 
of task and finish groups some Members wished to maintain the status 
quo.

 If the new Overview and Scrutiny Committees wanted certain panels to 
be open to the press and public then that could be arranged.  A range 
of options could be provided and the Committee(s) could choose the 
most effective way to undertake a piece of overview and scrutiny work.  
This provided a flexible framework.

 It was noted that it was intended that the Children Sub-Committee and 
the Health and Care Performance Panel would continue under the new 
overview and scrutiny arrangements.  The Health and Care 
Performance Panel’s minutes had been and would continue to be 
presented to the relevant Committee.  The Panel had met six times in 
the previous Municipal Year.  It had been established to scrutinise the 
ongoing performance of health and care providers in the Borough.  
Some Members agreed that this approach could be seen to be both 
open and transparent.

 It was noted that panels could be established, under the proposed new 
arrangements, to obtain a longer term view on any matter.  They would 



be Member led and could be cross-cutting with Membership taken from 
each of the three committees.  The intended aim was to create a fit for 
purpose overview and scrutiny model that would best achieve the 
Council’s objectives.

 It was noted that the proposals were intended to avoid duplication and 
ensure cross-cutting themes and Member capacity were effectively 
managed.  Joint planning sessions would be convened between the 
Chairpersons and the Spokespersons for the proposed three new 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  This would effectively lead to a 
single overview and scrutiny work programme that would support the 
Wirral Plan.  Members questioned whether this approach was very 
similar to reconvening the Scrutiny Programme Board, a forum that had 
been included in previous overview and scrutiny arrangements in place 
prior to those currently in existence. The proposed new model included 
meetings between Chairpersons and Spokespersons in order that they 
could agree overview and scrutiny priorities for the work programme 
and it was intended that it would be very much Member led.

 Reference was made to the ‘cut and thrust’ of the old Committee 
System and to the new proposed overview and scrutiny model being a 
‘fashion’ and that too much was being tidied away. There was no point 
in holding meetings for meetings sake. A Member expressed his 
extreme scepticism in respect of the proposed new overview and 
scrutiny arrangements.

 It was considered extremely encouraging that the proposed new 
arrangements were focussing on positive outcomes.

 A proposal to listen to the voice of the public as part of the scrutiny 
review process was welcomed.

 The question was asked - Could really good scrutiny be undertaken by 
a small People Overview and Scrutiny Committee that had been given 
an extremely large remit?  Members were aware that over time the 
workload of Overview and Scrutiny Committees had got bigger and 
bigger.

Councillor M McLaughlin summed up the discussion and moved the following 
Motion that was seconded by Councillor P Brightmore:

‘That

(1) the Committee supports the principles contained within the Cabinet 
report that the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee should 
be realigned to match the themes of People, Business and 
Environment contained within the Wirral Plan;

(2) the Committee believes that in doing this the ability to rigorously 
scrutinise progress on achieving the twenty pledges will be 
strengthened; and



(3) the Committee therefore supports the proposal outlined in the report 
to bring about the realignment and refers this view to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting scheduled for 27 June 2016 and 
looks forward to progress being made on the working 
arrangements.’

Councillor C Blakeley moved the following Amendment which was seconded 
by Councillor A Sykes: 

‘That:

(1) this Committee is concerned about the lack of thought that has 
been given to protect the democratic process in the apparent haste 
that these proposals are being driven through and at the lack of 
consultation or expert help that has been sought to draw up those 
proposal;

(2) this Committee notes that the Leader of the Council and his Cabinet 
have not implemented the recommendations from the Local 
Government Review Peer Review undertaken in November 2015, 
namely that the role of scrutiny may be enhanced in the longer term 
by offering opposition Members a leadership role on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees; and

(3) this Committee, therefore, recommends to the Cabinet that, before 
putting these proposals to the Council, it commissions an 
independent, expert view from the Centre for Public Scrutiny, via 
the Local Government Association of the review of the scrutiny 
arrangements put before this Committee. 

The Head of Legal and Member Services informed that what Councillor C 
Blakeley had proposed was not in fact an amendment because it negated the 
Motion proposed by Councillor M McLaughlin.  What was now being proposed 
was another Motion.

Councillor P Gilchrist indicated that he wished to move an Amendment to 
Councillor M McLaughlin’s Motion.  He proceeded to move the following 
Amendment which was seconded by Councillor P Hayes:

‘That meetings of Panels shall be advertised and open to the press and 
public unless a decision is taken to exclude them having regard to the 
sensitivity of the evidence which will be under discussion.’

Councillor M McLaughlin’s Motion was put to the vote and carried and at the 
request of Councillor C Blakeley Members’ votes were recorded as follow:



(9:6) (Councillors A Davies, P Doughty, P Brightmore, B Kenny, M 
McLaughlin, W Smith, M Sullivan, I Williams and J Williams voted in favour 
and Councillors C Blakeley, D Burgess-Joyce, W Clements, P Gilchrist, P 
Hayes and A Sykes voted against) 

Councillor P Gilchrist’s Amendment was put to the vote and lost and at the 
request of Councillor C Blakeley Members’ votes were recorded as follows:

(6:9) (Councillors C Blakeley, D Burgess-Joyce, W Clements, P Gilchrist, P 
Hayes and A Sykes voted in favour and Councillors A Davies, P Doughty, P 
Brightmore, B Kenny, M McLaughlin, W Smith, M Sullivan, I Williams and J 
Williams voted against)

Councillor C Blakeley’s Motion was then put to the vote and lost and at his 
request Members’ votes were recorded as follows:

(6:9) (Councillors C Blakeley, D Burgess-Joyce, W Clements, P Gilchrist, P 
Hayes and A Sykes voted in favour and Councillors A Davies, P Doughty, P 
Brightmore, B Kenny, M McLaughlin, W Smith, M Sullivan, I Williams and J 
Williams voted against)

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the resolutions of this Committee be referred to the Extraordinary 
Council meeting scheduled for 27 June 2016 the Committee 
supports the principles contained within the Cabinet report that 
the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be 
realigned to match the themes of People, Business and 
Environment contained within the Wirral Plan; 

(2) the Committee believes that in doing this the ability to rigorously 
scrutinise progress on achieving the twenty pledges will be 
strengthened; and

(3) the Committee therefore supports the proposal outlined in the 
report to bring about the realignment and refers this view to the 
Extraordinary Council meeting scheduled for 27 June 2016 and 
looks forward to progress being made on the working 
arrangements.


